material risks)

Major other material risks include business and environment risks, management and information

risks as well as emerging risks.

Business environment risks and management and information risks arise directly or indirectly

through the business environment or the strategic activities of a company.

Due to the strategic decision to transfer the whole portfolio to Allianz Direct, there are no material

emerging risks for the company. For the same reason also the sustainability risks are very limited.

FRIDAY Insurance S.A. | Solvency and Financial Condition Report | 31. December 2024 | 55

D. Valuation for Solvency Purposes

D.1. Assets

Basis, methods and assumptions for the valuation of each material class of assets

Solvency II incorporates the measurement approach for assets according to International

Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and International Accounting Standards (IAS). FRIDAY

applies these principles already for its contribution to the group financial statements of its ultimate

holding company, Baloise Holding AG.

Assets under Local GAAP and Solvency II Valuation

 Local GAAP Solvency II Difference
In '000 EUR

Intangible assets 27.4  -  -27.4
Property, plant & equipment held for own use 379.8 379.8  -
Property (other than for own use)  -  -  -
Shares in affiliated undertakings 190.5 190.5 -

Equity  -  -  -
Government Bonds 15,823.3 15,823.3  -
Corporate Bonds 8,522.4 8,522.4  -
Assets held for index-linked and unit-linked contracts  -  -  -
Loans & mortgages  -  -  -
Reinsurance recoverables from: 27,310.6 24,651.3  -2,659.4
Insurance and intermediaries receivables 327.1 327.1  -
Cash and cash equivalents 10,948.4 10,948.4  -
Other 7,767.6 7,143.2  -624.4
Total assets 71,297.1 67,986.0  -3,311.2

Intangible assets

The statutory value of intangible assets consists of the acquisition values deducted by the

accumulated regular amortizations. The amortization rate is set at 20% except for the concessions,

patents, licenses, and trademarks where the amortization rate is between 20% and 25%.

The position is composed of formation expenses, licenses and trademarks.

In the Solvency II balance sheet, the intangible assets are presented with a value of EUR 0.

FRIDAY Insurance S.A. | Solvency and Financial Condition Report | 31. December 2024 | 56

Property, plant and equipment held for own use